THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH STORMONT

BY-LAW NO. 2022-056

<u>BEING</u> a by-law to repeal By-law No. 2022-030 and to establish advance votes and reduced hours of voting in a retirement home for the 2022 Municipal Elections.

<u>WHEREAS</u> the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25 S. 5 (1) provides that the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its council;

- <u>AND WHEREAS</u> the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25 S. 5 (3) provides that the powers of every council are to be exercised by by-law;
- AND WHEREAS Section 46 (3) of the *Municipal Elections Act,* S.O. 1996 provides that a municipal council may pass a by-law with respect to reduced voting hours in voting places in retirement homes where the voting place is only for the use of the residents.
- <u>AND WHEREAS</u> Council did, on the 27<sup>th</sup> of April, 2022, pass Bylaw No. 2022-056, being a by-law to establish advance votes and reduced hours of voting in a retirement home.
- <u>AND WHEREAS</u> Council deems it expedient to pass a new bylaw with updated voting times.
- <u>NOW THEREFORE</u> Council of the Corporation of the Township of South Stormont enacts as follows:
  - 1. That advance vote and reduced hours for the residents of the Woodland Villa Long Term Care Facility, located at 30 Mille Roches Road, Long Sault, shall be on:
    - i) Thursday, October 20, 2022 between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 12 noon; and
    - ii) Monday, October 24, 2022 between 8:30 am and 9:30 am.
  - iii) That advance vote and reduced hours for the residents of the Sunset Cove Retirement Residence, located at 53 Long Sault Drive, Long Sault, shall be on Thursday, October 20, 2022 between the hours of 1:30 p.m. and 3:30 p.m.
  - iv) That By-law No. 2022-030 is hereby repealed.

READ AND PASSED in open Council, signed and sealed this  $27^{th}$  day of April, 2022.

Mayor

Clerk